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Hull, C.J.

It seéms to me‘that this aﬁplipation mustlsucceed beéauéé
although thére is a document' R1l', which does indeed give
Mr. Bhembe notice of his dismissal from the Zervice aé
contemplated on the basis of specified charg=ss, aﬁd that

is dated 15th March, 1990, the record does not show at all -
and indeed, it is not asserted - that, when a formai
hearing was held and he was invited to appezr, he was told
that he was being called upon to answer the allegations that
were made against him.and of course a fundamental principle
of the rules of natural justice, quite apar= from the
statutory provisions of the Civil Service Zcard Regulations

Py
which I will come to- irn¥a moment - -
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is that a person who 1lsg accused of a matter of this nature
is entitled to know, in gcod tTime in a&vance, the nature of
the chérge against him and he is also entitled to be givgn a
proper opportunity to respond tc it. Now the record does
not show that when he was eventually summonea to appear or
invited to appear before the Boarcd, he was tolcd that thatr

was what he was invited to appear on.

The procedure for'disciplinary action is set out in the

regulations. It is set cut in the Part headed "B.

Disciplinary Proceedfngs”, from Régulation 41 onwards.In

the Civil Service Board General Regulations, that

procedure does not abrogate the rules of natural justice at
all. It is compatible with them. Thét procedure first of

all sets out in Regulation 41 that the Departmental Head is
to cause a departmental preliminary investigation to be made

so that he can decide whether or not to prefer formal

charges. Then in Regulation 42 it goes on to say what he

shall do if he considers that formal charges should be

preferred,

It does say, inter alia that he must transmit the formal
charges to the officer and call upon him %to state in
writing, within a reasonable specified time, any grounds on
which he wishes to rely upon to exculpate himself. It
further says that the officer shall be warnea by the Head of
Department that anything he says in writing may be used in

evidence in subsequent disciplinary procesdings.
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He was by this notice - which is R1l, as I say - ftold of the
contemplated charges and told that they were brought with
his dismissal in contemplation,‘and wasﬂalso given the

' warning and ,was also given the oppoftunity to exculpate
himself. I may say in passing that it was an error - a
misunderstanding - in my view that the Department tock the
view that it should insist thzt he sign it. It

could certainly ask him to sign it. it is easy to understand
why a person in his position may hesitate in signing it, but
the Tact of the matter is that it is not necessary to

obtain his signature anyway to a notice of this nature. It
is quite sufficient to give it tg him, and then for somebody
to make ah affidavit, or make a note; that he has duly

served it upon him.

The reél point in the case is that the matter was then
subsequently set down for hearing and, more precisely, he
was invited to attend before the Board in the first
instance. Now at that stage he was not tqla that this was
going to be a formal enquiry, in which the charges against
him would be heard.and determined. The record does not‘show

that at all.

If you look at Regulation 43 of these Regulations, it

sets out clearly what is to happen if a person does not
exculpate himself to the satisfaction of the Head of
Department. The matter is to be feportea £0 the Board.
Regulation 43 (2) sets out the informaticn - the -

record - that is to go before the Board. Regulation 44
deals with the procedure on the énquiry; <35 deals with
withesses; 465 (2)vcoqgains an express provision that né&
Gocumentary evidence is to be used against an officer until

he has been supplied with a cépy or given access to it. . e



And it appears to me from the record that those steps

were not followea in this case. It is true that Regulatibn
49 goes on to say that the Board can proceed otherwise than
formally, but that is only in a case where the alleged
misconduct is not serious enough to warrant formal enquiry.
Now 1t can not be said in the present case that misconduct
which the Boarda decided was sufficient for dismissal could
not be serious. There is nothing more serious in the
context of an employee and employer relationship than

dismissal.

And so for those reasons, in my view, this application mus:
succeed. I think that what happened after that first
enquiry is,strictly speaking, irrelevant, because the
fundamental point is that he was not given a preoper
opportunity in accordance with the rules <f natural justice
to appear and answer the charges at the first trial. He was
not given due notice that the charges were'being proceeded'
with him. And it would also appearrfhat ne was not given

all the papers that he was entitled to to make his defence.

"S¢0 in those circumstances the order prayeZ for, which is

that the decision of the 20th August 199C dismissing him
from the Service with effect from the 3l1s<t August 1990, is
set aside and the applicant is entitled to his costs.
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David Hull
CHIEF JUSTICE
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